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Variance(s): 1) From Section 154.380 (C)(6)(a) to allow a 0' setback from
a limited access highway where 50' is required; 2) From Section 154.380
(C)(8)(b) to allow a 50' of radial spacing from a residential use when 100' is
required and 3) From Section 154.372 (H)(3)(b) to allow an Electronic
Message Center (EMC) sign which is within 200' of a parcel used for
residential purposes to be illuminated between the hours of 11 pm and 6
am
APC #2983-22

2.

Location: Unaddressed 84+/- acre parcel on the east side of State Road
931, south of and abutting 68294 State Road 931(County Parcel ID:
019-1008-0132)
Owner: FEITZ BOB
Requested Action: From A: Agricultural District to PUD: Planned Unit
Development District
APC #2981-22

3.

Location: Unaddressed 4+/- acre parcel located on the north side of
Jackson Road, approximately 730' east of 14387 Jackson Road (County
Parcel ID: 014-1031-052707)
Owner: WEAVER DONALD J & SUE A
Requested Action: From R: Single Family District to C: Commercial
District
APC #2990-22
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The Title VI Coordinator has made available at this meeting/hearing a voluntary Public Involvement
Survey to collect demographic data to monitor and demonstrate St. Joseph County’s compliance with
its non-discrimination obligations under Title VI and Federal Regulation 23CFR 200.9(b)(4), and more
importantly, ensure that affected communities and interested persons are provided equal access to
public involvement. Compliance is voluntary. However, in order to demonstrate compliance with the
federal regulation, the information requested must be documented when provided. It will not be used
for any other purpose, except to show that those who are affected or have an interest in proceedings or
the proposed project have been given an opportunity to provide input throughout the process.
PLANNING & ZONING | PUBLIC WORKS | SURVEYOR | DRAINAGE | ENVIRONMENTAL | ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
227 W. Jefferson Blvd. | 7th & 11th Fl. | South Bend, IN 46601
P: (574) 235-7800 | F: (574) 235-5057

Staff Report
APC #
Petitioner:
Location:
Jurisdiction:
Public Hearing Date:

10/7/22
2983-22
ROUSH LANCE D & VICTORIA L HW
62550 State Road 931
St. Joseph County
10/18/2022

Requested Action:
The petitioner is requesting a zone change from A: Agricultural District to C:
Commercial District
Land Uses and Zoning:
On site:
On site is a wooded area near SR 931 with non-tilled vacant land covering
the remainder of the property. There is an existing driveway connecting to
an existing single family home on the separate parcel to the north and to
the rear (east) end of the property.
North:
To the north are two parcels zoned A: Agricultural, both with single
family homes and wooded areas. The northernmost adjacent parcel has
agricultural storage accessory structures.
East:
To the east is US 31 HWY which is a limited access highway. Beyond US
31 is farmland zoned A: Agricultural.
South:
To the south are two wooded parcels zoned A: Agricultural. One is
undeveloped and the other contains a single family home with a small
pond.
West:
To the west is farmland zoned A: Agricultural.
District Uses and Development Standards:
The A: Agriculture Districts are established to allow Agricultural Uses in accordance
with the Comprehensive Plan, to preserve prime agricultural land, to conserve the
desirable characteristics of the land, and to protect rural/agricultural areas from the
encroachment of scatter urban-type uses and the economic impacts of urban sprawl.
Areas zoned to the A: Agricultural District are those areas being used for agricultural
activities, flood plain, natural areas and other rural uses, located beyond the periphery of
the incorporated municipalities where intensive urban or suburban uses are not
anticipated.
Site Plan Description:
The provided site plan shows a proposed billboard sign at the rear end of the property
facing US 31 HWY with an existing gravel driveway leading to it from SR 931. There is
an existing home shown on the parcel to the north with a driveway running across both
parcels from SR 931 to the existing home. The site plan notes that any landscaping
requirements will be addressed during future site development.

APC# 2983-22
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Zoning and Land Use History and Trends:
This site and the surrounding sites have historically been used as rural agricultural and
residential lots zoned A: Agricultural. A petition to rezone the subject property from A:
Agricultural to M: Manufacturing for a fireworks warehouse was denied in 1984 due the
warehouse being an incompatible use with the area. In 2009 the lot received a variance
from the required minimum lot size and was subsequently subdivided.
Traffic and Transportation Considerations:
SR 931 is a designated scenic byway known as the Historic Michigan Road Byway.
INDOT requires that scene byways not allow any new outdoor advertising signs such as
the proposed sign be erected or visible from the scenic byway. The submitted proposed
location could potentially be visible from SR 931, which would not be permitted.
Utilities:
There is no existing sewer, water or septic, well on site. There is also no new proposed
septic or well for this site.
Agency Comments:
INDOT stated that there is no state required setback in this instance for new US 31
Highway, provided that the sign does not hang into the right of way.
Commitments:
Criteria to be considered in reviewing rezoning requests, per IC 36-7-4-603:
1. Comprehensive Plan:
Policy Plan:
Rezoning to C: Commercial is supported by the Comprehensive Plan's Goal 2: Encourage
the economic development of the County and its municipalities. Under Objective C,
Develop quality business areas to meet the retail and service needs of the planning area,
the rezoning is especially supported by Policy x, Cluster future commercial development
in commercial activity centers along major transportation arteries.
Land Use Plan:
The 2002 Land Use Plan specifies this area as a "Commercial Reserve" area referring to
the commercial businesses zoned C: Commercial to the south of this site. Therefore, a
commercial development in this location near an existing commercial area would be
supported.

APC# 2983-22
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2. Current Conditions and Character:
This section of the SR 931 corridor from South Bend to Lakeville contains pockets of
commercial development but remains largely rural with a mix of agricultural and
residential properties. Although rural character is intact for this area, this lot specifically
is not suitable for agricultural production due to the lot size and nature of the lot. The
subdivided lot does not meet the development standards for the A: Agricultural district
and would have little productive value and use if it were to remain A: Agricultural.
3. Most Desirable Use:
The most desirable use for this property would be to be rezoned to C: Commercial and be
responsibly developed to enhance this transitional corridor.
4. Conservation of Property Values:
An advertising sign at this location, specifically a sign that is left on between the hours of
11pm and 6am, would significantly adversely affect the property values of surrounding
properties. This sign would not preserve the rural character of the area and could
negatively affect general welfare by exuding excessive amounts of light. A responsible
commercial development at this location could increase adjacent property values through
improvements made to the site.
5. Responsible Development and Growth:
An advertising sign at this location would not represent responsible growth and
development. The proposed sign would negatively affect the surrounding area. A
permitted commercial use that is also in character with the surrounding area could
represent responsible growth and development.
Combined Public Hearing
The petitioner is seeking the following variance(s):
1) From Section 154.380 (C)(6)(a) to allow a 0' setback from a limited access highway
where 50' is required
2) From Section 154.380 (C)(8)(b) to allow a 50' of radial spacing from a residential use
when 100' is required
3) From Section 154.372 (H)(3)(b) to allow an Electronic Message Center (EMC) sign
which is within 200' of a parcel used for residential purposes to be illuminated between
the hours of 11 pm and 6 am

APC# 2983-22
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State statutes and the Zoning Ordinance require that certain standards must be met before
a variance can be approved. The standards and their justifications are as follows:
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and
general welfare of the community;
1) Approval of this variance would likely not be injurious. The 0’ setback is permitted
by INDOT.
2) Approval of this variance could be injurious. Despite the ~850’ of distance between
the proposed sign and any nearby residence not owned by the petitioner, the
illumination from the sign at night could be considered a nuisance even if the sign
were turned off at 11pm.
3) Approval of this variance could be extremely injurious to the public. Despite the large
setback between the proposed sign location and nearby homes, the illumination from
the sign between the hours of 11pm and 6am, even at a distance, is still injurious to
the welfare and morals of the surrounding community as well as drivers on US 31.
Illumination of the sign during these hours would disturb the rural character of this
section of US 31, as this area is completely dark at night.
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner;
1) Approval of this variance could adversely affect the use of adjacent properties and the
use of US 31. A setback of 0 feet would not be in character for the new US 31
corridor and could potentially be a distraction to drivers.
2) Approval of this variance would adversely affect the use and value of adjacent
properties. The illumination of the sign at night would have a detrimental effect on
the use of adjacent properties at night and could negatively affect property values.
3) Approval of this variance could significantly adversely affect nearby properties and
the use of the adjacent areas. Although there is a considerable distance between the
proposed sign and any nearby homes, the light from the billboard could still adversely
affect the adjacent neighbors.
(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical
difficulties in the use of the property
1) There is no practical difficulty in requiring the petitioner to adhere to the 50 foot
setback. There is ample room for the advertising sign to be located to meet
development standards.
2) There is also no practical difficulty in requiring the 100’ radial spacing standard.
There is no difficulty in meeting development standards in this case.
3) There is no practical difficulty in adhering to the illumination standards for
billboards. All other billboards in the County are able to meet these development
standards and there is no uniqueness for this particular property preventing the
standards from being met.
APC# 2983-22
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Staff Comments:
This sign will need to meet all requirements of the sign ordinance and will require a
separate sign permit review process.
Recommendation:
Based on the information available prior to the public hearing, Staff recommends that the
rezoning be sent to County Council with a favorable recommendation and that the
variances be denied.
Analysis:
The proposed rezoning to C: Commercial is supported by the 2002 Comprehensive Plan's
policy and land use plan. The existing lot is not useable as productive agricultural land. A
commercial development that blends with the surrounding character of the area would be
the best possible use of the property. The variances to allow the proposed advertising sign
have the potential to adversely affect the surrounding residences and the character of the
US 31 and SR 931 corridors.

APC# 2983-22
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View of Property from SR 931

View Looking North on SR 931

View Looking South on SR 931

View of Location of Proposed Advertising Sign

Rear View of 62550 SR 931 From US 31

View of 31 From Rear of Property Looking North

PETl. tON FOR ZONE MAP AMENDMENT
Unincorporated St. Joseph County
I (we) the undersigned make application to the St. Joseph County Council to amend the Zoning Ordinance as
herein req nested:
1. The prope1ty sought to be rezoned is located at:
62550 State Road 931
South Bend, Indiana 46614
2. The propetty Tax Key Number(s) is/are: 001-1005-009910
3. Legal Description: Outlot A as shown on the recorded plat of Horvath's US 31 Minor Subdivision in the office
of the Recoerder of St. Joseph County, Indiana as Instrument No. 0919057.
4. Total Site Area: 6.81 acres
5. Name and Address of propetty owner(s) of petitioned site:
Lance D. Roush and Victoria L. Roush
17850 New Road
Bremen, Indiana 46506
574-298-4527
Lance@Roushouse.com
6. Name and Address of contingent purchaser(s), if applicable:
Elegant Dwellings, LLC
17850 New Road
Bremen, Indiana 46506
574-298-4527
Lance@Roushouse.com
7. It is desired and requested that this propetty be rezoned:
From: A AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT
To:
C COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
8. This rezoning is requested to allow the following use(s): location of a mono pole billboard sign
9. Provide a brief and descriptive narrative of the proposed project: The owners wish to place a mono pole billboard
sign at the rear of this property along the US 31 Highway right of way.
IF VARJANCE(S) ARE BEING REQUESTED (if not, please skip to the next section):
1) A variance from the required 50' setback from a limited access highway to 0';
A variance from the required 200' setback from residential use parcel to 60'; and
A variance to allow an electronic message center (EMC) sign to be illuminated between the hours of
11 pm and 6 am at this located which is within 200' of a parcel used for residential purposes.
2) A statement on how each of the following standards for the granting of variances is met:
(a) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community:
All construction and safety measure shall be implemented for the billboard sign. The sign location is
remote and not in eyesight of residential housing. Therefor not be injurious to the public health,
safety, morals and general welfare of the community.
(b) The use and value of the area adjacent to the propetty included in the variance will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner; and: The placement of the sign along the limited highway is a general
practice. Due to the depth of the adjacent parcel and the sign being located in the rear of the parcel,
the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected
in a substantially adverse manner.
(c) The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance would result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property: The strict application of the terms of the Ordinance does not allow the Owner the most
applicable use of their property.

IF A SPECIAL USE IS BEING REQUESTED, (if not, please skip to next section):
1) The Special Use(s) being requested: n/a
2) A statement on how each of the following standards for the granting of a Special Use is met:
(a) The proposed use will not be ittjurious to the public health, safety, comfort, community moral standards,
convenience or general welfare: n/a
(b) The proposed use will not injure or adversely affect the use of the adjacent area or prope1ty values
therein: n/a
(c) The proposed use will be consistent with the character of the district in which it is located and the land
uses authorized therein; and: n/a
(d) The proposed use is compatible with the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. n/a
•

In the case of a Special Use, the Petitioner shall be held to the representations made on the Preliminary
Site Plan included with the Petition.

CONTACT PERSON:
Lang Feeney - Wightman Team
Terry Lang
715 S. Michigan Street
South Bend, Indiana 46601
574-233-1841
TLang@gowightman.com
BY SIGNING THIS PETITION, THE PETITIONERS/PROPERTY OWNERS OF THE ABOVE
DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE AUTHORIZE THAT THE CONTACT PERSON LISTED ABOVE MAY
REPRESENT THIS PEITITION BEFORE THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION AND COUNTY COUNCIL
AND TO ANSWER AND ALL QUESTIONS THEREON.
Signature(s) of all Property Owner(s):
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APC #
Petitioner:
Location:

2981-22
FEITZ BOB
Unaddressed 84+/- acre parcel on the east side of State Road 931, south of
and abutting 68294 State Road 931
Jurisdiction:
St. Joseph County
Public Hearing Date: 10/18/2022
Requested Action:
The petitioner is requesting a zone change from A: Agricultural District to PUD: Planned
Unit Development District
Land Uses and Zoning:
On site:
The front (western) portion of the property currently contains small trees
and grasses. The rear (eastern) portion is densely wooded with mature
deciduous trees. The Walter's Ditch runs through the entire parcel from the
northwest corner to the southeast. Per the National Wetlands Inventory,
two small wetlands are present on the front portion of the property. The
wooded portion contains two small wetlands and a larger area of wetland
along the Walter's Ditch.
North:
To the north are smaller parcels zoned A: Agricultural District containing
single family homes.
East:
To the East are wooded and cultivated parcels zoned A: Agricultural
District.
South:
To the south is cultivated farmland zoned A: Agricultural District.
West:
To the West, across State Road 931, is a mix of larger wooded or
cultivated parcels and smaller parcels containing single family homes, all
zoned A: Agricultural District.
District Uses and Development Standards:
The Planned Unit Development (PUD) District is intended to: establish a compatible and
efficient mix of land uses and open space; ensure compatibility with the Comprehensive
Plan, surrounding developments and future development needs; establish a creative
approach in building design through architectural compatibility with adjacent buildings,
general neighborhood design or by creating a unique style; achieve flexibility and provide
incentives for development that will sustain a wider range of choice in satisfying the
changing needs of the community; and provide for any individual land or combination of
land uses not otherwise specified elsewhere in this Ordinance. The PUD District is not
intended for the development of residential subdivisions, Permitted Uses, or Special
Exception Uses which are provided for within any district of this Ordinance. The PUD
District is not intended for developments seeking relief from developments standards
within a district in which the use is permitted.

APC# 2981-22
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Site Plan Description:
The site plans submitted show a house to provide for meetings spaces and group social
functions, a farmyard area, and an event center on the front (western) portion of the
property. Cabins and trails are shown within the eastern portion of the property. The
submitted site plans are adequate preliminary plans for the rezoning. More detailed plans
will be required during the administrative secondary approval process.
Zoning and Land Use History and Trends:
No properties within 1/2 mile of the site have ever been rezoned.
Traffic and Transportation Considerations:
Access to State Road 931 will require INDOT approval.
Utilities:
The site would be served by well and septic.
Agency Comments:
The Building Department states that a fire sprinkler system may be required for many of
the proposed buildings, which would in turn require a fire pump system capable of
drawing water from the ground, pressuring the water, and delivering the water to the fire.
Per the County Health Department, due to soil types and a high water table, it will be
challenging to account for the waste generated by the proposed development.
The County Surveyor points out that the Walter's Ditch runs through the property. A 75'
drainage ditch easement would be enforced on either side of the ditch, both the tile and
open portions, and no structures may be placed within this area.
Commitments:
The petitioner is not proposing any written commitments.
Criteria to be considered in reviewing rezoning requests, per IC 36-7-4-603:
1. Comprehensive Plan:
Policy Plan:
The proposed rezoning is not inconsistent with any of the goals of the 2002
Comprehensive Plan. As the petitioner proposes to limit development in the eastern
portion of the property to cabins and hiking trails, the Planned Unit Development would
promote Objective A: Discourage development in environmentally sensitive areas,
specifically Objective A, Policy iv: Development should be avoided in areas with
important natural habitats, including wetlands and forested areas.
Land Use Plan:
The future land use map provided by the 2002 Comprehensive Plan does not recommend
any specific land use for this area.
APC# 2981-22
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Plan Implementation/Other Plans:
No other plans have been adopted for this area.
2. Current Conditions and Character:
Strip residential development has occurred in the area north of the proposed rezoning
along State Road 931 and Riley Road. Areas to the east, west and south are characterized
by productive agricultural land and small woodlands.
3. Most Desirable Use:
The most desirable uses for this property are the uses permitted by the agricultural
district, as these uses have been selected to limit adverse impacts to agricultural
production and protect rural areas from the encroachment of scatter urban-type uses and
the detrimental impacts of urban sprawl. The uses proposed by this Planned Unit
Development are consistent with the rural uses permitted in the the A: Agricultural
District. Many of the proposed uses are analogous to primary, accessory, and special uses
permitted in the Agricultural District, including private parks, seasonal campgrounds,
agritourism, and agricultural uses.
4. Conservation of Property Values:
The property value of adjacent residentially used properties would be protected by
required landscaping with the Planned Unit Development, including Type II screening
along the north and south property lines. The uses proposed should not impact the value
of agricultural land in the area. Additionally, the proposed uses would not result in a
noticeable increase in traffic on State Road 931.
5. Responsible Development and Growth:
The area is generally appropriate for the proposed uses. However, the future intensity of
activity on site could be limited by the suitability of the site for waste treatment.
Staff Comments:
If the property is successfully rezoned, secondary approval of the Planned Unit
Development granted by the Executive Director of the Area Plan Commission shall be
required prior to the issuance of permits.
Recommendation:
Based on the information available prior to the public hearing, the staff recommends
sending this rezoning to the County Council with a favorable recommendation.
Analysis:
The permitted uses and the development standards of the proposed Planned Unit
Development are appropriate for a rural area of the County with highway access.

APC# 2981-22

Page 3 of 3

QU
IN

N

A

C

A
MULBERRY

A

C

R

R

A
R

A
A

LA
K

A

LEEPER

E

R

PAT
NAU

DE

SR
93

1

LILAC

RILEY

LINDEN

1
SR
93

A

A

A

ROCKSTROH

A

A

SHIVELY

STANTON

A

US

US

A

TYLER

A

31

LINDEN

A

31

TYLER

TYLER

Rezoning from: ST. JOSEPH COUNTY
A: AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT
to PUD: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

ZONING
COUNTY "A" AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT
COUNTY "C" COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY "R" SINGLE FAMILY DISTRICT

Proposed Rezoning

:

1 inch = 2,000 feet

APC # 2981-22

SR
93
1

SR
93

1

LILAC

RILEY

SHIVELY

Proposed Rezoning

:

1 inch = 750 feet

APC # 2981-22

1
SR
93
1
SR
93

Rezoning from: ST. JOSEPH COUNTY
A: AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT
to PUD: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY WETLANDS
Freshwater Emergent Wetland
Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland
Freshwater Pond
Lake
Riverine

:

1 inch = 500 feet

APC # 2981-22

View of Property from SR 931

View Looking North on SR 931

View Looking South on SR 931

View of Properties Across SR 931

Staff Report

10/7/22

APC #
Petitioner:
Location:

2990-22
WEAVER DONALD J & SUE A
Unaddressed 4+/- acre parcel located on the north side of Jackson Road,
approximately 730' east of 14387 Jackson Road (County Parcel ID: 0141031-052707)
Jurisdiction:
St. Joseph County
Public Hearing Date: 10/18/2022
Requested Action:
The petitioner is requesting a zone change from R: Single Family District to C:
Commercial District
Land Uses and Zoning:
On site:
Approximately 4.21 acres of agricultural field zoned R: Residential.
North:
East:
South:
West:

Saint Joseph Valley Parkway, or US 20 Bypass, which is a limited access
highway. Beyond US 20 Bypass is a private business zoned C:
Commercial.
Small agricultural field occupied by an electric utility tower, zoned C:
Commercial.
A medical complex zoned PUD.
Small agricultural fields zoned R: Residential.

District Uses and Development Standards:
The C: Commercial District is established to provide a location for those retail sales and
service functions whose operations are typically characterized by: outdoor display or
sales of merchandise; major repair of motor vehicles; commercial amusement and
recreational activities; or, activities or operations conducted in structures which are not
completely enclosed. The types of uses found in the C: Commercial District are often
brightly lighted and noisy. Permitted uses contained in this district are such that this
district may be used to form a grouping of similar uses along certain portions of major
commercial thoroughfares. Special attention should be paid to buffering whenever this
district is located adjacent to any residential district or residential uses.
Site Plan Description:
The site plan submitted, for rezoning purposes only, shows a proposed one story building,
parking lot, and retention area for drainage. There is also proposed pavement for
ingress/egress from Jackson Road.

APC# 2990-22
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Zoning and Land Use History and Trends:
This site has been zoned R: Residential and according to historical aerials, has never had
any primary structures constructed. The use of the land at this site has historically been as
a small agricultural field. The parcel directly to the east of the proposed rezoning site was
rezoned to commercial in 2007, subject to a written commitment to not develop until
municipal sewer services are available in the area. That parcel still has yet to be
developed.
Traffic and Transportation Considerations:
Jackson road is a paved, two-lane road, classified as a major collector road. The location
provides access to Capital Avenue and the Saint Joseph Valley Parkway, both classified
as principal arterial roads.
Utilities:
Municipal water is available in this area; however, sewer service is not. Note 7 in
Weaver's Elm Road Minor Subdivision Plat states that this entire lot is comprised of soils
not suitable for conventional septic systems.
Commitments:
The petitioner is not proposing any written commitments.
Criteria to be considered in reviewing rezoning requests, per IC 36-7-4-603:
1. Comprehensive Plan:
Policy Plan:
This rezoning is partially supported by the Comprehensive Plan for South Bend and St.
Joseph County, Indiana (2002), Goal 2: Encourage the economic development of the
County and its municipalities. Specifically, policy ix of Goal 2, Objective C: Satellite
business centers shall be located on major automobile and public transportation routes,
particularly at the intersections of major arterial roadways.
The rezoning is also partially in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan for South Bend
and St. Joseph County, Indiana (2002), Goal 5: Provide adequate infrastructure and urban
services. Specifically, policy iii of Goal 5, Objective A: Development shall be
discouraged where it is not continuous to existing developed areas, which would require
significant extensions of water and sewer lines across underdeveloped tracts unless paid
for by the developer, and which would exceed the existing capacities of public facilities
and infrastructure.
Land Use Plan:
The St. Joseph County Comprehensive Plan specifies this area as a "special study area",
as areas along major transportation corridors were identified as requiring more focused
studies.

APC# 2990-22
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Plan Implementation/Other Plans:
The Capital Avenue Land Use Plan recommends this area for light industrial with
integrated commercial.
2. Current Conditions and Character:
Current conditions of the property are agricultural in nature as there are no existing
structures on the site. Given the medical park PUD, existing business to the south, and the
proximity of the US 20 Bypass, the surrounding area is commercial in character.
3. Most Desirable Use:
The most desirable use of the land is to use the land for agricultural uses until municipal
sewer services are available.
4. Conservation of Property Values:
Premature development of this property before necessary utilities are in place may not
allow for maximum surrounding property values due to capacity issues.
5. Responsible Development and Growth:
It is responsible development and growth to encourage commercial development near
major arterial roads and existing nonresidential uses. However, it is not responsible
development and growth to approve of developments before necessary infrastructure is in
place.
Staff Comments:
Staff will require the petitioner to meet all landscaping, parking, architectural, and trash
container requirements.
Recommendation:
Based on the information available prior to the public hearing, the staff recommends
forwarding this rezoning to the County Council with a favorable recommendation.
Analysis:
With a lack of availability of municipal sewer service and soil unsuitable for
conventional septic systems, it may be challenging to develop the land in a responsible
manner on this lot. However, this area has been identified by the Capital Avenue Land
Use Plan as a growth area for light industrial with integrated commercial, and the 2002
Comprehensive Plan supports commercial development near major arterial transportation
routes, especially near intersections. Additionally, the appropriateness of the rezoning
supported by the existing commercial character of the surrounding area.
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Executive Director’s Report
October 2022
I.

Comprehensive Plan Update

Working Groups for the Comprehensive Plan continue to meet virtually. We are approximately halfway
through the Working Group meetings. As a recap, the eight groups are as follows:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Farmland Preservation
Environmental Stewardship
Utilities
Transportation
Quality of Life/Place
Housing and Neighborhoods
Government and Policy
Economic Development

II. Indiana Enterprise Center (IEC) Overlay Update
The Indiana Enterprise Center (IEC) overlay is delayed one additional month to provide additional review
time and proper legal notice requirements will be met. Please contact Shawn Klein or myself if you have
any questions on the standards, timeline, etc.

PLANNING & ZONING | PUBLIC WORKS | SURVEYOR | DRAINAGE | ENVIRONMENTAL | ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
227 W. Jefferson Blvd. | 7th & 11th Fl. | South Bend, IN 46601
P: (574) 235-7800 | F: (574) 235-5057

THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION OF
ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA
MINUTES
September 20, 2022
3:30 p.m.

Council Chambers, 4th Floor
County-City Building, South Bend, IN

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Adam DeVon
Brittni Gendron
Robert Hawley
James D. Moffitt
Dr. Jerry Thacker
Tom England

John R. McNamara, P.E., L.S.
Elizabeth J. McCombs

ALSO PRESENT:
Abby Wiles
Kylie Abrams
Carl Brown-Grimm
Shawn Klein
Shelley Marker
Brandie Ecker, Council
(Audio Position: 0:00:08:01)

Adam DeVon: Called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m. We had a request from the petitioner on
Bittersweet Road property to table theirs to the October meeting. If you are here for the
Bittersweet Road petition, which is APC#2984-22, that is tabled to the October 18, 2022, Area
Plan Commission meeting.
1. REZONINGS:
1

A proposed ordinance of R & R PROPERTY LLC to zone from R: Single Family District
and C: Commercial District (site plan specific) to C: Commercial District (not site plan
specific), property located at 26395 STATE ROAD 2 HWY and 56450 QUINCE RD, St.
Joseph County - APC# 2982-22.
(Audio position: 0:04:17.2)

Kylie Abrams: The petitioner is requesting to rezone the existing split zoned property from
single family and commercial site plan restricted to commercial and to rezone the parcel to the
north from single family to commercial. The current use is a gas station and convenience store
with a storage shed and a single-family home to the east of the store on the same parcel. And a
signle family home to the north on a separate parcel which can be seen here on the zoomed in
zoning map. This rezoning will allow for the proposed expansion of the gas station. The singlefamily homes will be demolished along with the accessory structures and the fence along with
the drainage basin. The site was previously expanded and rezoned subject to a final site plan in
November of 2000 for additional parking and storage. To the north are two single family homes
zoned R: Single Family District, to the east is the single-family home to be demolished zoned R:
Single Family District, and beyond that another single family home zoned R: Single Family. To
the south are two properties containing single family homes zoned R: Single Family and to the

west are two single family homes with accessory structures that are both split zoned C:
Commercial and R: Single Family.
Here is the final site plan the property was subject to in the 2000 rezoning. This is looking north
on Quince Road (referring to the slid show) and south on Quince Road. Looking west on State
Road 2 and east. This is the existing gas station and the existing storage shed to the north. This is
the existing home on the same parcel as the gas station to the east. This is the existing home on a
separate parcel to the north. This is the home also split zoned C: Commercial and R: Single
Family across from Quince Road to the west.
This is the provided site plan from the petitioner. The site plan shows the proposed expansion
with the new asphalt parking where the existing single-family homes, fences, drainage basin and
storage pole barn are to be demolished, and an additional diesel fuel canopy which is 20’ in
height is proposed with additional semi parking spaces to the north and west.
The site plan also shows two ingress and egress accesses along both Quince Road and State Road
2. Staff has received several letters of remonstrance in regards to these access points due to
safety and traffic concerns. The County Engineer has indicated that they will require one access
point along Quince Road and will require it to be the improved northern access shown here. The
access points along State Road 2 will be reviewed and ultimately approved or denied by the State
of Indiana (INDOT).
On to the state criteria, based on the information available prior to this public hearing the staff
recommends that this petition be sent to County Council with a favorable recommendation. The
expansion of the existing commercial use represents responsible growth and redevelopment. The
expansion and improvements are also supported by the 2002 Comprehensive Plan Goal Two:
Encourage the economic development of the county and the municipalities, and especially by
Goal Two, Objective C develop quality business areas to meet the retail and service needs of the
planning area.
In addition to any new or reconfigured accesses on Quince needing approval from the County
Engineer and any new or reconfigured accesses on State Road 2 needing approval from INDOT,
this project would require commercial plan review and be required to meet all requirements from
other reviewing departments including engineering, building and fire.
PETITIONER

(Audio position: 0:08:47.8)

Debra Hughes, Surveying and Mapping I am the civil engineer working with the owners on this
project. I prepared the site plan before you. We appreciate the favorable staff recommendation
for the rezoning. As was stated in the staff report, both of the parcels in question are partially
zoned commercial and partially residential. If you will please show the zoning map? The home
that is to the north is partially C: Commerical and partially R: Residential. The parcel on State
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Road 2 is also partially C: Commercial and partially R: Residential. The main purpose of this
peititon is to request that the properties be all C: Commercial and eliminate the split zoning. A
change in land use is the main focus of this proposal.
As the staff report says, this in line with the Comprehensive Plan for the development of existing
facilities. The owners have a successful business here and would like to expand it and provide
truck fuel through diesel canopy and also better circulation through the site. This property has
been a convience store with gas station for over 20 years. The zoned map amendment would
make as I said both properties all C: Commercial zoned. This zone change would allow the
owner to make their expansions to build their business and the services they provide to the
community.
The owner also plans to add electric vehicle charging stations, which is shown on the site plan.
That is something that is not currently available in the area. =Those would be right here along
the building. There are four existing parking spaces that would be used for the electric vehicle
charging stations. That is certainly a new market for them.
Both of the former residences would be demolished as part of this project. The one that is on the
parcel already and the one to the north on Quince Road that was recently purchased by the
owners.
We do have to go through commercial plan review with the Building Department and that would
include all the drainage, zoning, fire, building department reviews. That was submitted on
Friday, and we have started that process. We are not requesting any planning or design variances
as part of this plan; we do plan to meet all the county requirements including the buffer zone
Type 2 landscaping.
The prosed plan includes a new access to Quince Road. I don’t know if the visual has a full site
plan without the background clipping? If you go to the previous one—this driveway is actually
lined up with the median opening with State Road 2 and perhaps the site plan you have that was
given to you as part of the project would show that. Right now any vehicle that wants to turn left
into this station has to turn from the left lane of State Road 2 without any left turn lane and then
they have to make a U-turn around the median opening into the current driveway. Part of this
project would be to add a left turn lane on State Road 2 for east bound traffic so they can safely
pull out of the lane to make a left turn and continue through the median opening straight into the
station without having to make a U-turn to go back. Part of this project is what can we do to
improve safety at this intersection? Everyone knows that there have been many accidents here.
The owners have a front row seat to these accidents and they are interested in safety for their
customers and employees just as much as I am as a civil engineer as much as the county planning
offices.
What can we do to improve things? The State Road 2 access has to be reviewed by the Indiana
Department of Transportation. We have made an application to them. I spoke to the state traffic
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engineer this afternoon and we are going to be meeting with them to discuss access and what is
the best way to improve the safety of this intersection. They are open to talking to us about what
we can do with this project to improve things.
The Quince Road access will be through the County Engineering. I have talked with Sky
Medors, County Engineer, about this as well. The staff report says he will allow one driveway.
Whether it is the north, south, or something in between we would like to work out with him. We
would like to let that not be part of this decision but that you allow us to ability to work with him
to determine the best and safest option for access. The owner is willing to assist the county in
developing a left-turn lane for southbound Quince. The owner has property on both sides and
would be willing to donate the right-of-way that would be necessary. There is an opportunity
again to improve the safety of the intersection here if this zoning change is allowed.
The existing building would not be changed. It was said in the staff report that they are going to
be expanding the gas station. The building itself is not going to change; it will remain just like it
is. The existing fuel canopy will remain just like it is. The purpose of the project is to add the
diesel canopy here and the pavement that goes up and around to provide better circulation.
The peitition also includes a new pylon sign which will be located out here (referring to the
slides). The existing sign is closer to the intersection. The site is on a septic and well system.
That would not change. The existing septic system would continue to serve the station, as I said
that is not being expanded in anyway. The existing well would provide water supply. There is
no sanitary sewer or water available.
The representatives of the owners are here with me, and we would be happy to help address any
questions you might have. Thank you for considering this peitition.
IN FAVOR
There was no one present to speak in favor of this petition.
REMONSTRANCE

(Audio position: 0:17:40.1)

Dan Caruso, 305 Compton Street, New Carlisle, IN: Unlike the commission I don’t find anything
responsible about this development and growth. I see tragedy there including a former neighbor
of mine, Judy Richmond from Rolling Prairie, who was killed at that intersection. Numerous
other people have been killed and injured at that intersection. There is a 50 mph zone through
that intersection for people trying to beat that light and first part of July somebody was t-boned
pulling through the light to turn off of Quince east on State Road 2. They pulled out when they
thought the light was turning green and the person coming the other way didn’t want to slow
down from 50 mph and there was a heck of a crash there. They are endless and like the petitioner
said they have seen them. I think it is very irresponsible to go on with any kind of change at that
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intersection right now before we straighten out what is causing all the accidents. The 50 mph
both directions and then as you go west you want to keep going 50 because a quarter mile down
the road it goes to 60. You don’t want to decelerate if you don’t have to and everybody coming
from the east tries to beat that light (some but most people) when it is a change cycle. There
needs to be a change to that intersection not to attract truck traffic. It is speculation. State Road 2
has been designated as a truck route in and out of the IEC area and with this proposed battery
plant is going to generate 150-200 semis per day. Because for some reason redevelopment has
moved away from the rail that was going to service the area and now, they have moved on to
semis. It is going to bring people into that area. Not even just for that purpose but now there will
be a fueling station there to attract trucks that normally would not come into the area. ow you
are going to bring this into this area that is already is just a hot mess.
My suggestion would be I don’t know if it could be done on a state road turn it into a four way
stop. That way there is no intersection to jump. You know you have to stop at that intersection.
Will it cause back up? Tough luck, use another route. To throw this kind of fire into that mix
before you put out the first fire is not responsible and does not promote safe growth. Thank you.
(Audio position: 0:20:55.1)
Keith Zielinski, 56720 Windsor Ave: [I live] the next block over. Like the gentleman prior to me
said, this is arguably the most dangerous intersection in St. Joseph County and has been for a
number of years. Instead of trying to do things to mitigate the danger and the slow the trucks and
vehicles down. I go on a walk on that street by my house and I see it all the time. A semi-trailer
can’t stop and blows the horn a few times and keeps on going through. When you stop there for a
red light and the light turns green, you better look left and better look left again. I might add you
can’t even see left a lot of the times because trucks park on the side of the road. They run in to
get snacks and things from the convenience store. Now you can’t even see around the corner to
see if anything is going to blow that light. That is incredibly dangerous. There are a lot of young
drivers out there. They are going to have to come up with something for that intersection. I don’t
have anything against the business myself other than that this is not the place for it. You need to
fix what is there first before you can move on with something else.
(Audio position: 0:22:346)
Adam DeMeyer, 56818 Pear Road: I’ve lived in that area for 45 years and I grew up on Quince;
now live on Pear. I have seen accidents and the biggest thing we are here for is the safety of it. I
go to that store all the time. The traffic volume, and I don’t know if any of you are familiar with
it, it is very bad. Coming home from work between 4:30-5:30 to the west you can’t see that light
because of the setting sun. If it is red, green, or yellow you really can’t tell. If you do 50 mph on
State Road 2, hang on because you will be blown off the road. Coming from the west heading
east traveling in the morning when the sun is coming up, you can’t tell if it is red, green, or
yellow. From a business standpoint this makes perfect sense; I would want to do it to. From a
safety standpoint, I just think it is a bad idea. Thank you.
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(Audio position: 0:24:05.2)
Joseph Bokon, 26726 State Road 2: Approximately a ¼ mile west of the store, second house
west of Pear Road. Coming home Monday afternoon after taking my wife to the doctor, we
almost got rear ended just trying to turn into our driveway. People blow the light. They don’t
stop. They don’t go 50 mph. It’s nearly impossible for us to get into our driveway. There is no
deceleration lane off of State Road 2 past Pear Road. I have to stop in order to turn my vehicle
into a narrow cross over to get to my driveway. It is nearly impossible. They don’t pay attention;
they can care less.
My concern is also the semi compression breaks. It is 24/7 there on those compression breaks.
There is no highway in the northern part of the Indiana that requires compression breaks. Those
were designed for the hills out west to save the breaks on the trucks. From my house up to the
store is uphill and they do not need to engage their compression brakes. If they are doing that,
they are going to fast. Like I said, it is 24/7. Three o’clock yesterday morning some idiot had
woke us up with his compression brakes. They apply the breaks just to the west of my driveway
and they run them up all the way up to the light. They change gears until practically stopped.
The increase in truck traffic and the noise, it is absolutely atrocious not worth living there
anymore. Thank you.
(Audio position: 026:24.2)
Kenneth Chlebowski, 26249 State Road 2: I am about five houses east of that gas station on the
same side. I’ve lived there all my life so the four points I like to tell you about today is there is
already probably 200 or more semis that come past that area down State Road 2 already. They do
that because they get off the US 20 bypass and cut State Road 2 to hit 94 instead of having to go
up to the tollroad and catch 94. It saves them probably ½ hour or 40 minutes and don’t have to
pay any tolls. That is why all the semi-trucks cut through there. It got bad when the toll road got
sold and things changed. Of those 200 or more semis that come past our house we fought for a
long time to get no compression brakes signs put up and they are up east or west of Quince Road
they are there because of that noise. Now I am 65’ off the highway and I have sat on the front
porch with a decibel meter. When the semis that come by with probably a broken or modified
brake and they hit that brake it registered (65 feet off the highway) between 100-125 DB. Now
that is a nuisance for a residential area that has two or three dozen nice houses out there. If the
rezoning goes through, that will increase trifold probably. So for those reasons there I think it is a
bad idea to increase the semi traffic down State Road 2 for what they are proposing to do.Thank
you.

(Audio position: 0:28.20.8)
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Philip Badger, 26303 State Road 2: Approximately two residences east of the gas station. As
many have pointed out today about the speed limit in the area, it isn’t very well enforced. It is
difficult to pull in and out of drive as well. In reading through what we received in the mail, we
do understand that this is a site plan that is being submitted for rezoning purposes only. The site
plan as it stands does pose some problems. We use the paved area as an egress and ingress for
our driveway. That would be the pass-through area that will eventually become an entrance for
semi traffic. A couple of other things I notice is the diesel canopy that is being proposed in the
site plan is to accommodate semi-truck traffic. That would be large rigs or 18 wheelers if you
will. Those vehicles, if they do use the State Road 2 as an ingress, they will then be using Quince
Road as an egress, and I don’t see anything in the current site plan to address the traffic concerns
of that type of traffic on the county road. That would be north of the current intersection. That is
a concern also. Now with everything that is being said, we know that this is a preliminary plan
and perhaps this is an opportunity to address some of the other issues about the traffic fatalities
and such. We might be able to do something here. As somebody else had mentioned, the
elevation of that intersection as it ties in with afternoon traffic between 4 and 5:30 is a factor
with the sun actually being behind those traffic signals. If the elevation could be changed along
with some other considerations, this could actually end up being a good proposal. But we would
like to see more thought given to the traffic and the speed limit considerations and the ingress
and egress on both State Road 2 and Quince Road. Thank you.
(Audio position: 0:31:24.6)
Roy Dekker, 26752 State Road 2, South Bend: I live about ¼ mile west of the intersection in
question. In regards to the zoning change, my wife and myself are against it. We believe this
would make the area more dangerous as several others have noted due to the increased traffic
with all the accidents that have happened over the years. Little by little, they have made some
changes out there, but nothing seems to have helped so we definitely need to address that. A lot
of semis speed through this area. As mentioned, it is a 50 mph zone, but rarely do they go as
slow as 50 mph. I also have problems turning in because I live on the south side of State Road 2
heading west and trying to turn into our driveway. A lot of times I’ve had to go down to the next
cut across because I have almost been rear ended by people. I start way ahead of time tapping my
brakes putting on the turn signal, watching my mirror. If you are not really watching, you can
end up getting run over.
I believe there is also going to be increased noise pollution due to the increase in trucks as they
mentioned with the compression brakes that are being used, even though it is not allowed in that
area. The speed limit and the engine compression brake ordinance are being enforced.
Sometimes pictures on our walls shake from all the trucks going by. They put rumble strips right
in front of our house a few years ago and that seems to only create more noise and has not
slowed anyone down. We moved into this area about 16 years ago. We wanted a more rural
setting. We enjoy living out there, but the traffic has increased a lot. The noise has also gone up
because of that. We really don’t want more congestion out there. We have a nice residential area
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out there. If we can quiet things down and keep things safer, that would be a great benefit. I also
believe that doing this would decrease our property values due to increased noise. If I was
looking to buy this house nowadays, I wouldn’t even think about it after sitting in the driveway
for two minutes with all the traffic going by. Thank you for hearing me.
(Audio position: 033:58.4)
Clem Litka, 56720 Quince Road: I first would like to start off by thanking Raj and his family for
what they have done in our community since 1979. They have made some changes and they have
been for the better. One thing that everybody keeps telling you, and I don’t know how many of
you have ever been through that intersection, but we have obviously seen many tragedies. It is
like a funnel and everybody is forcing their way through this funnel, and you cannot ask the
police to monitor it 24/7 which is the only alternative. One thing we need to look at as a
commission is if you would take your grandchild or child through there at 8:00 in the morning.
That is when I travel through there. We have school buses, we have semis, we have people on
the phone and contrary to what anybody says we all know it is a bad intersection. But you are
going to have to figure out the solution before you authorize the improvement. The reason why I
say that is I’ve driven truck and I see round-abouts all around Bittersweet and putting them up at
SR6 and SR2 all over. We have to come up with a solution that is responsible. We have to come
up with a solution that is going to take this tragedy that has happen since 1979. I don’t have the
facts on how many people were killed there. And you are sitting here thinking everybody is
talking about the tragedies but when you walk up and see four semis that have been hit in the
back and the cab is completely ripped off and that specific driver can’t even tell if it is a man or
woman. Let me tell you right now, it is a bad intersection.
Now take the time and give some thought to a roundabout. Take the time and give some thought
to what you would do as a responsible parent letting your 16-year-old drive to school whether
they are going to New Prairie, South Bend St. Joe, or South Bend Washington. Would you feel
comfortable letting your child approach this intersection to and from school with the increased
amount of traffic that is going to come through here? Now again I am going to re-emphasize I
really like what Raj and his family have done for the community. It is now in your hands to fix
the solution, get a solution to fix this tragedy-stricken area. I’m sure there will be people in there
that will come up with the facts I don’t have the facts on how many, but I have been there since
1979 and I would give you my word that is not pleasant. If you are weeding in your garden and
you hear the screech and an explosion, you don’t want to walk out there no more to find out who
died. I don’t know how many of you have been through that area and maybe you have or maybe
you haven’t, but I will give you my word it is bad. So fix the problem and then maybe give some
consideration to authorizing the project. Thank you.
(Audio position: 0:37:3.2)
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Debra Durall, 21677 Auten Road, South Bend, IN: Thank you for your work today and thank
you for hearing us.
I live on Auten Road, so that is very far north of this site. Auten Road is not a highway but a lot
of the things that I am hearing people say about living in and near this intersection are happening
in other places in our county and a lot of what the people are doing to prevent from being rear
ended are the things that people that live on Auten Road are also doing. So I can truly understand
that this is a serious problem. My concern is from a zoning perspective. How do you continue to
zone industry and commercial sites that continue to expand into residential and rural areas? I
know this is a hot topic and there is a lot of discussion on both sides of this, but this is a perfect
example. I think one person brought up the air pollution. I’ve been in a semi-truck from time to
time going across the country with my brother and I know they do not turn these engines off
when they stop the truck for the large part. So not only are we looking at the noise pollution and
the danger on the roads and that kind of thing, but we are also looking at the increased air
pollution in a residential area. If these people do not have quarter mile driveways off of the road,
their quality of life and their property values are being greatly affected by what we are doing
with transportation as the traffic continues to increase and the industry requiring a large vehicle
continues to increase. We need to start taking a look from a zoning perspective at what do we do
where people actually live. Thank you.
(Audio position: 0:40:01.8)
Ally Olson, 1739 E Jefferson, Mishawaka, IN: I work at 52200 Quince Road for an organization
called Reins of Life. We service children with disabilities working towards physical, cognitive,
social behavioral goals. Weekly we have about 200 participants coming to the barn with their
families. That does not include the 100’s of volunteers that are helping feed our horses as well as
volunteering in the class to help the children reach their goals, as well as interns and a lot of the
interns and volunteers are high school aged students that are coming and getting their hours for
school. It is part of our communication to our interns and volunteers and families about the
dangers of this intersection. I personally know that when you are turning right, north on Quince
from SR 2, you do have to use that shoulder area because people behind you will not pay
attention and there is a fear of getting rear ended there. We ask students and their families and
volunteers to pause and take another look at that intersection to make sure traffic is not trying to
come through that red light. Because it does happen, and it has happened numerous times in front
of me.
I am thankful for a convenience store and gas station right there that I can get gas before I drive
30 minutes to go home, especially in the winter. I do think improvements do need to happen
before we make a dangerous situation more dangerous. We have a K-12 school program at the
barn so we have special education classes, behavioral support classes, life skill classes coming to
the barn throughout the week and that is steadily increasing every year with more classes coming
getting bused to the barn.
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Thank you for your consideration and I know that there is such a focus on you. I recognize some
faces that have attended my games when I was at high school here, so thank you for your
consideration and keeping our youth and community safe.
(Audio position: 0:42:23.6)
Al DeMeyer, 56775 Quince Road, South Bend, IN: I’ve lived out there for 70 years and it has
changed. All I can do is echo what everybody has said. That the intersection is very
dangerous. That needs to be fixed in my opinion before it this goes through. Nothing against
the guys, like my son said they know what type of cigarettes I smoke. They are good people
and they don’t want to see the accidents either. That needs to be taken care of first. Thank
you.
(Audio position: 0:43:05.1)
Judith Rubleske, 515 S. Main Street, South Bend, IN: Everybody has listed many reasons. I am
concerned about quality of life for the residents. Air pollution and safety is always primary. This
is a speculative arrangement. Fix the intersection first and then maybe work on progress for
transportation of goods. Maybe we need to relook at rail instead of more semis? Once the semis
get into South Bend, we are getting more sink holes because of water mains breaking. That
happened about a two weeks ago on Sample Street. A lot of those semis carry extremely heavy
loads our streets are not designed to handle. It is quality of life all around but not just for human
life and residents, but we all need the air to be clean too. If you have ever been to Elwood that is
a semi nightmare. I don’t want us to go in that direction. I’ve been to Elwood in Illinois, and it
will really open your eyes. When semis rule the road, there is no quality of life for any life.
Thank you and I appreciate your attention and appreciate everyone that spoke.
(Audio position: 0:45:25.8)
Joe Bokon, 26726 SR2, South Bend, IN: I would very much like to invite anyone of you on the
panel to sit in my backyard with me on my swing and I will provide the beverage of your choice.
I want you to listen to these obnoxious semis. Please take my invitation.
(Audio position: 0:45:59.2)
Marc Anela, 1301 N Michigan Street, South Bend, IN: I want to reiterate that the young people
of South Bend do not want diesel traffic. We do not want diesel pollution and we are not
interested in the economic gain of few people. We do appreciate the small business that is there
and how it serves the community, but we do not see how increased diesel traffic and increased
diesel pollution will help anybody in South Bend. Please consider all of our health going
forward, thank you.
(Audio position: 0:47:07.8)
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Mary Countryman, 52959 Timothy Road, New Carlisle, IN: I would like to speak against this
expansion. While I think it is great there is a small business there, there is too much of a mess.
Too many accidents, too many lives and I’ve almost been rear ended at that intersection before
and had to pull off to the side or else I would have been hit.
The whole intersection is a mess I don’t have the answer, but something needs to be improved
before you add to it. Adding the semis, the diesel and it is just inviting more semis and anybody
that lives along Highway 2 or off of Highway 2. Parents of school kids will tell you trying to get
the kids to and from school is a nightmare. Trying to cross Highway 2 is a nightmare and they
said that is only going to make it worse by adding and encouraging more semis to use that road.
It needs to be fixed. I don’t think it needs to be expanded, it needs to be fixed. The solution is not
clear, but it needs to be fixed before it gets any worse. Anybody that votes for this I hope they
are up for attending funerals and visiting people in the hospital because if you vote for it, that’s
what is going to happen and make it worse. Thank you.
Adam DeVon: For those that are speaking online we ask that you please turn your video on as
well when you are speaking.
The public portion of the hearing is now closed. The petitioner may have the time to rebut.
(Audio position: 0:49:31.5)
Debra Hughes, Surveying and Mapping: Thank you very much and to everyone who spoke.
What I heard loud and clear is that this is an unsafe intersection. If this petition doesn’t happen, if
we are not here today, none of that is going to change. There is still going to be semis on the road
and still using this route. None of that is going to change. The project would provide an
opportunity to improve things. Otherwise, it is a state highway. They have lots of priorities. This
may not be one of their top priorities. Here you have an owner who is willing to invest private
money and public improvements to make the intersection better. That is what we have to offer is
an opportunity to improve things. The traffic is not anything we have any control over. The
opportunity to improve things and make it safer, that is something we are offering. The trucks
that do pull off by the side of the road, this would provide them a place to pull in and park to get
them off the road.
Truck traffic is going to be what it is and you can’t control that, but there is an opportunity to
make an improvement here. The rezoning and land use change would be the first step in the
process. We would be happy to address any questions the board might have.
(Audio position: 0:51:13.3)
Abby Wiles: It was brought to my attention in my conversations today with our Economic
Development and Engineering staff that INDOT is looking to make some improvements along
this corridor. A major project from the bypass to 20, including new pavement, drainage, and
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other improvements. Utimately it is INDOT’s highway and they have jurisdiction over what
improvements are made at the intersection.
Adam DeVon: I do agree. Obviously we have heard “there needs to be improvements, there
needs to be improvements.” Being in the industry and seeing how things work, things are not
generally going to improve just to improve the way departments work. State, local all the
communities that work. You have mutiple jurisdictions here at the intersection. It does take
projects like this to bring light of things that are issues and what can be done to improve the
issues. I do agree with Debra that things like this will bring INDOT’s attention. They have to
improve this and that is a major obstacle. These are not easy tasks to happen but these are things
that INDOT and the county and all these department heads will need to discuss and agree on. To
be able to move this forward otherwise it will not move forward.
Abby Wiles: Adam, just to clarify for everyone today. I know we have some folks that have
been to APC hearings before and we might have some new people. You all are sending a
recommendation to the County Council, then it will go to committee and then to them for final
public hearing. You can do favorable, unfavorable or a no recommendation vote.
(Audio position: 0:53.58.2)
Robert Hawley: First of all, I would like to thank all the people that showed up and came before
us today. This tugs at my heart. I was born and raised here in South Bend and I know the area
real well. I drove it the other day and I was amazed at the traffic. I was coming back from
LaPorte and like you said, cars and trucks. We got to move forward, somehow we need to move
forward, and if we don’t move forward it is going to be the same it is right now. With that being
said, I would like to make a motion that we vote in favor of the petition that is presented before
us today.
After due consideration, the following action was taken:
Upon a motion by Robert Hawley, being seconded by Tom England and unanimously
carried 6-0, a proposed ordinance of R & R PROPERTY LLC to zone from R: Single
Family District and C: Commercial District (site plan specific) to C: Commercial District
(not site plan specific), property located at 26395 STATE ROAD 2 HWY and 56450
QUINCE RD, St. Joseph County, is sent to the County Council with a FAVORABLE
recommendation. Rezoning is supported by the Comprehensive Plan for South Bend and
St. Joseph County, Indiana (2002), Goal 2: Encourage the economic development of the
County and its municipalities. Especially supported by Goal 2, Objective C: Develop
quality business areas to meet the retail and service needs of the planning area.
Adam DeVon
James Moffitt
Tom England

Aye
Aye
Aye
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2

A proposed ordinance of BASHOR HOME OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
INC to zone from R: Single Family District to I: Industrial District, property located at
55401 Bittersweet, unaddressed abutting parcel to the east, and 3 +/- acre abutting
triangular parcel to the south, St. Joseph County - APC# 2984-22.
(Audio Position: 0:55:57.3)

Adam DeVon: Item number two, APC 2984-22 has been tabled by the petitioner and will be read
at the October meeting for anyone else who did not hear that announcement in the beginning.
ITEMS NOT REQUIRING A PUBLIC HEARING
1. Miscellaneous:
• None
2. Executive Director's Report:
(Audio position: 0:56:27.8)
Abby Wiles: Working groups for the Comprehensive Plan continue “thank you for everyone”
who is volunteering on that effort.
We presented the IEC draft overlay to you last month. It is not in your packets this month. We
held it back another month because we are going to bring forward multiple ordinances related to
that petition and we needed to ensure proper legal notice requirements are met and to give staff
additional time to review. We anticipate putting that on your agenda at a future date. It is not
dead, it is just on pause while we work through the legal requirements for the petition.
Adam DeVon: Anything with the Comprehensive Plan?
Abby Wiles: Just that the Working Groups are continuing. Thank you Adam for your
volunteering with Housing, Brittni and Emily volunteering with Quality of Life and Farmland
Preservation.
3. Minutes:

(Audio positon: 0:57:40.0)

Upon a motion by Dr Jerry Thacker, being seconded by Robert Hawley and unanimously carried
6-0, to approve the minutes from August 16, 2022, Area Plan Commission meeting.
Adam DeVon
James Moffitt
Tom England

Aye
Aye
Aye
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4. Adjournment:
Upon a motion by Tom England, being seconded by Dr Jerry Thacker and unanimously carried
6-0, to adjourn the Area Plan Commission meeting at 4:38 p.m.
Adam DeVon
James Moffitt
Tom England

Aye
Aye
Aye

Robert Hawley
Dr Jerry Thacker
Brittni Gendron

Aye
Aye
Aye

________________________________
Adam DeVon,
President of the Commission

________________________________
Abby Wiles,
Secretary of the Commission
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